

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 13-1246

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Intervenor-Appellant

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN
Defendant-Appellee

**Appeal From The U.S. District Court
For The District of New Union**

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT NEW UNION
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

Team 42
*Attorneys for New Union Department of
Environmental Protection*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT THAT NUWF DOES NOT HAVE STANDING BECAUSE THE NUWF MEMBERS SUFFERED AN INJURY IN FACT FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO BOWMAN’S ALLEGED VIOLATION 8

 1. **Injury in Fact Must be Actual or Imminent** 9

 2. **Injury in Fact can be the Cessation of Activities Due to Reasonable Fears** 10

 3. **Increased Risk Sufficient to Support Injury in Fact** 12

II. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT THAT IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE NUWF FAILED TO MAKE A GOOD FAITH ALLEGATION OF AN ONGOING OR INTERMITTENT VIOLATION. 14

 1. **Bowman’s violations are not ongoing** 15

 2. **There is no reasonable likelihood Bowman will engage in intermittent violations** 16

III. NUWF’S CITIZEN SUIT MUST BE BARRED BY NUDEP’S PROSECUTION OF BOWMAN BECAUSE THE ROLE OF CITIZEN SUITS IS MEANT TO BE SUPPLEMENTARY, NUDEP’S PROSECUTION WAS DILIGENT, AND ALLOWING NUWF’S CLAIM TO MOVE FORWARD WOULD DISCOURAGE VOLUNTARY SETTLEMENTS SUCH AS THOSE REACHED BY NUDEP AND BOWMAN. 17

1.	<u>Congress intended to preclude actions such as NUWF’s because the role of citizen suits is meant to be supplementary</u>	18
2.	<u>NUWF’s suit must be precluded because NUDEP’s prosecution was diligent, which is all that CWA requires</u>	21
3.	<u>NUWF’s suit should be precluded because allowing it to move forward would discourage voluntary settlements between regulators and polluters</u>	24
IV.	BOWMAN VIOLATED THE CWA WHEN HE MOVED DREDGED AND FILL MATERIAL FROM ONE PART OF THE WETLAND TO ANOTHER PART OF THE SAME WETLAND BECAUSE HIS ACTIONS SATISFIED ALL THE ELEMENTS, INCLUDING ADDITION, REQUIRED FOR A VIOLATION OF CWA §§ 301(A) AND 404.	25
1.	<u>Bowman’s dredge and fill operations are an addition of a pollutant</u>	25
a.	<i>A definition of addition that includes redeposit of vegetation is consistent with the purpose and legislative history of the CWA</i>	26
b.	<i>The district court incorrectly dismissed the argument that the redeposit of material is an addition because it turned a nonpollutant into a pollutant</i>	27
c.	<i>The “outside world” theory relied upon by the district court is not persuasive</i>	28
2.	<u>The district court incorrectly interpreted the unitary water theory as described in the Water Transfers Rule and by the Supreme Court and the Eleventh Circuit</u>	29
3.	<u>The district court failed to consider Army Corps of Engineers rules which clarify the treatment of dredged and fill material</u>	31
4.	<u>None of the exceptions in 33 USC 1344(f) applies here</u>	33
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen Cnty. Citizens for the Env't. v. B.P. Oil Co.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 733 (N.D. Ohio 1991) <i>aff'd</i> , 966 F.2d 1451 (6th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>American Mining Congress v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 120 F.Supp.2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000)	26, 32
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir.1994)	17
<i>Atl. State Legal Found. v. Al Tech Specialty Steel Corp.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 285 (N.D.N.Y. 1986)	11
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	26, 27, 29
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	20
<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus., Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	28, 29
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 844 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1988)	14, 15, 16
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 690 (4th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	32
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Ecological Rights Found., v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 12, 13

<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Envtl. Conservation Org. v. Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	26, 28
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	14
<i>Jones v. Lakeland</i> , 224 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	21, 24
<i>Lockett v. EPA</i> , 319 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Maine People’s Alliance & Natural Res. Defense Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)	13
<i>McAbee v. Fort Payne</i> , 318 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>N. & S. Rivers Watershed Ass’n v. Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991)	18
<i>N.Y. Coastal Fishermen’s Ass’n v. New York City</i> , 772 F.Supp.162 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	21, 23

<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Corps of Engrs.</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C.Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> 862 F.2d 580 (1st Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	25, 26, 28,
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Texaco Refining and Mktg., Inc.</i> 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1993)	10, 15
<i>Newburgh v. Sarna</i> , 690 F.Supp.2d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl Coal.</i> , 808 F.Supp.2d 868 (S.D.W.Va. 2011)	21, 22
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	5
<i>Powell Duffryn Terminals</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Public Interest Research Group of N.J. v. Yates Indus., Inc.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 511 (D.N.J. 1991)	15
<i>Rybacheck v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 9904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	26, 28
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1367 (2012)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Simkins</i> , 847 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1988)	10, 11
<i>South Florida Water Mgmt Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	29
<i>State Line Fishing & Hunting Club v. Waskom, Texas</i> , 754 F. Supp. 1104(E.D. Tex. 1991)	15

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2008)	8
<i>The Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Carroll Cnty.</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Train v. Colo. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976)	26
<i>United States v. Brace</i> , 41 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)	26, 27
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	31
<i>Wash. Public Interest Research Group v. Pendleton Woolen Mills</i> , 11 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1993)	20

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1311	16, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(i)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii)	18, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1344	25
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(1)(A)-(B)	33
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(2)	33
33 U.S.C. § 1365	1
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	1, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B)	17

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(i)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii)	18, 20
40 C.F.R. § 122.3	30
40 C.F.R. § 232.2	7, 32
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jeffrey G. Miller, <i>Overlooked Issues in the “Diligent Prosecution” Citizen Suit Preclusion</i> , 10 WIDENER L. REV. 63, 73 (2003).....	17
Steven G. Davison, <i>Defining “addition” of a pollutant into navigable waters from a point source under the Clean Water Act: The questions answered—and those not answered—by South Florida Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 16 FORDHAM ENVTL. L. REV 1, 86 (Fall 2004).	30
